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1050 
CHAP. 119 

CALAIS ARMORY PROJECT 

Chapter 117 
RESOLVES, 1955 

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the City of South Portland for Support of 
Margaret Dawson. 

City of South Portland j reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of $1,027.16 
be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the city of South Portland to reim­
burse said city for support of Margaret Dawson; said sum to be paid from the 
general fund of the state. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 118 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Gerard Pomerleau of Portland. 

Gerard Pomerleau; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, 
appropriated the sum of $110 from the general fund to be paid to Gerard Pomer­
leau, of Portland, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for 
damage to his car and contents by four state wards. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 119 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Calais Armory Project. 

Emergency preamble. ·Whereas, the National Guard unit at this location has 
never had an armory facility satisfactory for training and property storage pur­
poses; and 

Whereas, the State Military Defense Commission placed the Calais project in 
NO.1 priority following the passage by the Federal Congress of the Facilities 
and Construction Act; and 

Whereas, the National Guard Bureau has allocated the funds in amount of 
$II2,500, and has programed this project for construction in 1955; and 

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that this Resolve be immediately passed III 

order to use the allocated funds; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following leg­
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Calais armory project; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of 
$30,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the 
general fund for support of the construction of an armory in the city of Calais, 
provided that a like sum be made available for such construction by the mu­
nicipal officers of the city of Calais. 
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